

No. 15-5399  
DEATH PENALTY CASE

---

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

ANDREW THOMAS

*Petitioner-Appellant*

v.

BRUCE WESTBROOKS, Warden

*Respondent-Appellee*

---

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

Kevin Wallace  
Elizabeth Cate  
Mollie Richardson  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
(212) 294-6700

Robert L. Hutton  
GLANKLER BROWN, PLLC  
6000 Poplar Avenue, Suite 400  
Memphis, TN 38119  
(901) 525-1322

*Counsel for  
Andrew Thomas*

## Table of Contents

1. Thomas has presented two exceptionally compelling claims for relief subject to <i>de novo</i> review by this Court.....	4
2. The Warden’s assertion that the \$750 payment was made by “federal agents” is contradicted by the factual record.....	6
3. The Warden implies that numerous witnesses other than Angela Jackson identified Thomas—which is untrue .....	7
4. A jury could have reasonably concluded that SSTF agents promised Jackson payment for her testimony when they first met .....	14
5. Thomas never conceded that the defense team successfully impeached Angela Jackson at trial.....	15
6. The Warden mischaracterizes Jackson’s recent deposition testimony as to her understanding of her questioning at Thomas’ trial—but Jackson’s subjective interpretation is not relevant to a false testimony claim .....	16
7. The \$750 payment to Jackson was not a witness fee and far exceeds the \$40 statutorily-authorized witness compensation .....	25
Conclusion .....	27
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(A).....	29
Certificate of Service.....	30
Designation of Relevant District Court Documents .....	31

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Barton v. Warden, Southern Ohio Correctional Facility</i> , 786 F.3d 450 (6th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1980) .....	4, 5
<i>Brooks v. Tennessee</i> , 626 F.3d 878 (6th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Dickerson v. Bagley</i> , 453 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Robinson v. Mills</i> , 592 F.3d 730 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 158 S.W.3d 361 (Tenn. 2005) .....	14
<i>Wogenstahl v. Mitchell</i> , 668 F.3d 307 (6th Cir 2012) .....	17

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1821(b) .....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1825(a) .....	26
